Forgive all indebtedness, payables, accrued and unpaid interest under the outstanding debenture and Lines of Credit
amounting to about $9,877,542

b)
Assign all intellectual property rights relating to the License agreement

c)
Invest an additional $1,000,000

d)
Terminate all Sinclair owned warrants

e)
Amend the Guaranty and Lease Compensation Agreement, dated September 16, 1999. Amended terms require the payments
in 2002 through 2005 to be made in cash with subsequent years paid in cash or stock at our discretion

f)
In exchange for the items described above, 20,350,000 shares of the Company's common stock was issued

F-74

ACRODYNE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31, 2002

(unaudited)

   The following presentation, which sets forth the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed balance sheet of the Company, assumes the
recapitalization transaction described took place on December 31, 2002. The pro forma consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction
with the description of the recapitalization and the historical consolidated financial statements of the Company.

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 312,921 $ 1,000,000(c) $ 1,312,921
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of
$38,600 2,204,044 2,204,044
Inventories, net 3,271,066 3,271,066
Prepaid assets and deposits 78,998 78,998

Total current assets 5,867,029 1,000,000 6,867,029

Edgar Filing: SINCLAIR BROADCAST GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

111

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net 3,407,611 3,407,611

LICENSE AGREEMENT, net of accumulated amortization of
$825,000 675,000 675,000

Total assets $ 9,949,640 $ 1,000,000 $ 10,949,640

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Line of credit�related party $ 5,133,759 $ (5,133,759)(a) $ 0
Subordinated debenture�related party 2,000,000 (2,000,000)(a) 0
Current portion of capital lease obligations 625,259 (468,616)(a) 156,643
Accounts payable 2,353,444 2,353,444
Accrued expenses 2,176,782 2,176,782
Customer advances 3,014,996 3,014,996
Other current liabilities 1,891,878 (1,600,167)(a) 291,711

Total current liabilities 17,196,118 (9,202,542) 7,993,576

CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS, net of current portion 3,701,038 3,701,038
LICENSE FEE PAYABLE�long term 675,000 (675,000)(a) 0
NON-COMPETE LIABILITY 731,231 731,231

Total liabilities 22,303,387 (9,877,542) 12,425,845

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT:
Common stock, par value $.01; 7,409,608 and 27,759,608
issued and outstanding, respectively 74,096 203,500(f) 277,596
Additional paid-in capital 22,071,641 10,674,042(f) 32,745,683
Accumulated deficit (34,499,484) (34,499,484)

Total shareholders' deficit (12,353,747) 10,877,542 (1,476,205)

Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit $ 9,949,640 $ 1,000,000 $ 10,949,640

   This recapitalization plan was completed in January of 2003, raising Sinclair's ownership to approximately 82.4% of Acrodyne's issued and
outstanding common stock.

F-75

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

To Acrodyne Communications, Inc.:

Edgar Filing: SINCLAIR BROADCAST GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

112

   We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Acrodyne Communications, Inc. (a Delaware corporation) and
subsidiary as of December 31, 2000, and the related consolidated statements of operations, shareholders' equity (deficit) and cash flows for the
year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on